

**Case Nos. A135335 & A136212**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**IN AND FOR THE FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**DIVISION FIVE**

---

**CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

v.

**BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,**

Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal From the Superior Court of Alameda County  
(Case No. RG10548693, Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge)

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT;  
PROPOSED BRIEF**

Thomas B. Brown, Bar No. 104254  
Matthew D. Visick, Bar No. 258106  
Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP  
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900  
Oakland, CA 94612-3501  
Telephone: 510.273.8780  
Facsimile: 510.839.9104

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
and CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

**Case Nos. A135335 & A136212**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**IN AND FOR THE FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**DIVISION FIVE**

---

**CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

v.

**BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,**

Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal From the Superior Court of Alameda County  
(Case No. RG10548693, Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge)

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

Thomas B. Brown, Bar No. 104254  
Matthew D. Visick, Bar No. 258106  
Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP  
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900  
Oakland, CA 94612-3501  
Telephone: 510.273.8780  
Facsimile: 510.839.9104

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
and CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

**TO THE HONORABLE BARBARA J.R. JONES, PRESIDING,  
PRESIDING JUSTICE OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL, DIVISION FIVE:**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
II. POINT TO BE ARGUED BY AMICI .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. A TRADE ASSOCIATION FUNDED BY ITS MEMBERS MAY NOT RECOVER ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1021.5 WHEN ITS MEMBERS' FINANCIAL STAKE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO PURSUE THE LITIGATION .....	5
B. THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING WAS ERROR BECAUSE IT FAILED TO OBJECTIVELY EVALUATE BIA MEMBERS' FINANCIAL STAKE.....	12
C. THE TRIAL COURT'S REASONING LEADS TO RESULTS THAT WERE NEVER INTENDED BY THE LEGISLATURE AND CONTRARY TO THE FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE OF SECTION 1021.5 .....	17
V. CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**STATE CASES**

*Beach Colony II Ltd. V. California Coastal Comm'n*  
(1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 106 .....3, 6, 14

*Beasley v. Wells Fargo Bank*  
(1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1407 .....6

*California Licensed Foresters Association v. State Board of Forestry*  
(1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 562 .....passim

*California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos*  
(2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1457 .....10, 12, 15, 17

*Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley*  
(1986) 181Cal.App.3d 213 .....9

*City of Santa Monica v. Stewart*  
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 43 .....7

*Conservatorship of Whitley*  
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 1206.....passim

*County of Colusa v. California Wildlife Conservation Bd.*  
(2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 637 .....3, 17

*County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles*  
(1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 82 .....8

*DiPirro v. Bondo*  
(2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 150 .....3

*Edna Valley Watch v. County of San Luis Obispo*  
(2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1312 .....8, 16

*Los Angeles Police Protective League v. City of Los Angeles*  
(1988) 188 Cal.App.3d 1 .....10, 11, 12, 16

*Luck v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.*  
(1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1 .....3



<i>Lyons v. Chinese Hospital Association</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1331 .....	12
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311 .....	3
<i>Terminal Plaza v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 814 .....	18
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Assn., Inc. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917 .....	passim

**STATE STATUTES**

Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.....	passim
Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5(a) .....	2

**RULES**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c) .....	1
